


































Hodges Loizzi 
Eisenbammer Rodick & Kohn LLP 

3030 SALT CREEK LANE 
SUlTE 202 

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60005 

Millburn Community Consolidated 

School District No. 24 
Office of the Superintendent 
18550 Millburn Road 
Wadsworth,IL 60083 

RE: RETAINER 

REMITTANCE COPY 

Retainer services include review of Board minutes and agenda documents, 
response to routine legal inquiries and updates on current legal developments. 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 

RE: BOARD GOVERNANCE 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 

RE: STUDENTS 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 

RE: SPECIAL EDUCATION 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 

RE: PERSONNEL 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 

TELEPHONE: (847) 670-::)000 
FACSIMILE (847) 670-7334 

FEIN: 36-3698066 
www.hIerk.com 

Octo ber 3 1, 20 1 0 

Invoice #: 18871 

$50.00 

$59.00 

$773.00 

$132.50 

$69l.50 



Hodges Loizzi 
Eisennammer Rodick & Kohn LLP 
Millburn 24 

BILLING SUMMARY 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 

ADMINISTRA TIVE EXPENSES 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS BILL 

PREVIOUS BALANCE 

TOT AL PAYMENTS 

BALANCE DUE 

13.00 hrs 

Page 2 

$1,706.00 

_ $102.36 

CJiiQi~::, 
$YS6.16 

~2,2~.49 

$4,221.03 



Hodges Loizzi 
Eisenbammer Rodick & Kohn LLP 
3030 SALT CREEK LANE 
SUlTE 202 

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60005 

Millburn Community Consolidated 

School District No. 24 
Office of the Superintendent 
18550 Millburn Road 
Wadsworth, IL 60083 

RETAINER 

TELEPHONE: (847) 670·9000 
FACSIMILE: (847) 670-7334 

FEIN: 36-3698066 
www.hlerk.com 

October 31, 20 I 0 

Invoice # 18871 

Retainer services include review of Board minutes and agenda documents, 
response to routine legal inquiries and updates on current legal developments. 

10/01/2010 MAL Review board packet 0.50 hrs 265 Ihr $0.00 

10/07/2010 MAL Phone from Superintendent re: disabled employee 
issue; refer to another attorney in my absence; left 
message 

10/13/2010 MAL Phone and email Superintendent re: follow-up on 
disabled employee issue 

10/19/2010 MAL Email exchange with Mauer re: status of personnel 
matter 

10/27/2010 LGM Review correspondence from Mauer re: RIF of 
tenured teachers; correspond with Mauer re: same 

10/29/2010 MAL Review board packet 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 

BOARD GOVERNANCE 
10/05/2010 JCG Phone conference with Mauer re: O'Connell FOIA 

request; consult with Attorney Gougis re: same [NO 
CHARGE] 

10/06/2010 JSL Phone to Mauer re: O'Connell FOIA [NO CHARGE] 

10/06/2010 NRG Draft O'Connell FOIA response letter 

10/06/2010 NRG Consult with Superintendent re: O'Connell FOIA [NO 
CHARGE] 

10/07/2010 JSL Review and revise correspondence to Mauer re: 
Reilly FOIA; review and revise FOIA response re: 
same 

10107/2010 NRG Consult with Superintendent re: O'Connell FOIA 
response [NO CHARGE] 

0.20 hrs 265 Ihr 

0.20 hrs 265 /hr 

0.20 hrs 265 Ihr 

0.20 hrs 195 Ihr 

0.50 hrs 265 Ihr 

1.80 hrs 

0.20 hrs 185 Ihr 

0.20 hrs 260 Ihr 

0.20 hrs 165 Ihr 

0.10 hrs 165 Ihr 

0.10 hrs 260 Ihr 

0.10 hrs 165 Ihr 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$50.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$33.00 

$0.00 

$26.00 

$0.00 
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Hodges Loizzi 
Eisenbammer Rodick & Kohn LLP 
Millburn 24 Page 2 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 0.90 hrs $59.00 

STUDENTS 
10113/2010 NFK Conference with Attorney Gougis re: homelessness 0.20 hrs 265 Ihr $53.00 

claim in residency dispute 

10113/2010 SEJ Consult with Attorney Gougis re: homeless issue 0.10 hrs 235 Ihr $23.50 

10113/2010 LGM Consult with Attorney Gougis re: homeless student 0.20 hrs 195 Ihr $39.00 

10113/2010 NRG Consult with Superintendent Ellen Mauer re: 0.20 hrs 165 Ihr $0.00 
homeless student procedures [NO CHARGE] 

10/13/2010 NRG Review documents re: homeless student procedures; l.50 hrs 165 Ihr $247.50 
and conference with Attorney Jones, Attorney Martin, 
and Attorney Krent re: same 

10/13/2010 NRG Phone conference with Superintendent Ellen Mauer 0.20 hrs 165 Ihr $0.00 
re: homeless student procedures [NO CHARGE] 

10/13/2010 NRG Research re: homeless student procedures 0.10 hrs 165 Ihr $16.50 

10/14/2010 SEJ Conference with Attorney Gougis re: homeless 0.20 hrs 235 Ihr $47.00 
student issues 

10/14/2010 NRG Phone conference with Lake County ROE re: 0.10 hrs 165 Ihr $16.50 
homeless student procedures 

10/14/2010 NRG Research re: procedures for challenging l.60 hrs 165 Ihr $264.00 
homelessness; and conference with Attorney Jones re: 
same 

10/14/2010 NRG Phone conference with Superintendent Ellen Mauer 0.20 hrs 165 Ihr $0.00 
re: homeless students procedures [NO CHARGE] 

10/14/2010 NRG Conference with Superintendent Ellen Mauer re: 0.40 hrs 165 Ihr $66.00 
homeless students procedures 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 5.00 hrs $773.00 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 
1010112010 NFK Review correspondence from Parent's Attorney re: 0.10 hrs 265 Ihr $26.50 

Hope B. parent complaints 

10104/2010 NFK Correspondence with Keefe re: Hope B. matter [NO 0.10 hrs 265 Ihr $0.00 
CHARGE] 

10105/2010 NFK Respond to Parent's Attorney re: Hope B. parent 0.10 hrs 265 Ihr $26.50 
complaints 
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Hodges Loizzi 
Eisennammer Rodick & Kohn LLP 
Millburn 24 Page 3 

1011112010 NFK Follow up with Keefe re: Hope B. IEP meeting [NO 0.10 hrs 265 Ihr $0.00 
CHARGE] 

10/13/2010 NFK Correspondence with Parent's Attorney re: 0.10 hrs 265 Ihr $26.50 
postponement of Hope B. IEP meeting 

10114/2010 NFK Respond to Parent's Attorney re: Hope B. outstanding 0.10 hrs 265 Ihr $26.50 
matters 

1012012010 NFK Contact Parent's Attorney re: Hope B. IEP meeting 0.10 hrs 265 Ihr $26.50 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 0.70 hrs $132.50 

PERSONNEL 
10/13/2010 MAL Conference with Attorney Rothenberg re: disabled 0.20 hrs 265 Ihr $53.00 

employee matter for counsel for Mauer 

10118/2010 MAL Conference with Attorney Martin re: personnel matter 0.30 hrs 265 Ihr $79.50 
consultation 

10118/2010 LGM Phone to Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO CHARGE] 0.10 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 

10119/20 I 0 LGM Phone from Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO 0.10 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 
CHARGE] 

1012012010 EBR Confer with Attorney Martin re: disability concerns 0.20 hrs 260 Ihr $52.00 
of Roberts 

10/20/2010 LGM Phone to Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO CHARGE] 0.10 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 

1012012010 LGM Phone conference with Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO 0.20 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 
CHARGE] 

10/20/2010 LGM Review board policy and collective bargaining 0.40 hrs 195 Ihr $78.00 
agreement re: Roberts matter; consult with Attorney 
Rothenberg re: same 

1012012010 LGM Correspond with Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO 0.10 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 
CHARGE] 

10/21/2010 LGM Review medical documentation re: Roberts matter; 0.80 hrs 195 Ihr $156.00 
consult with Attorney Rothenberg re: same 

10/22/2010 LGM Correspond with Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO 0.10 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 
CHARGE] 

10/25/2010 LGM Review file re: Roberts matter 0.10 hrs 195 Ihr $19.50 

10/25/2010 LGM Phone to Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO CHARGE] 0.10 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 

10/2512010 LGM Phone conference with Mauer re: Roberts matter [NO 0.20 hrs 195 Ihr $0.00 
CHARGE] 
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Hodges Loizzi 
Eisennammer Rodick & Kohn LLP 
Millburn 24 

10/25/2010 LGM Draft letter to Roberts re: FMLA leave; consult with 
Attorney Rothenberg re: same 

10/25/2010 LGM Phone to Mauer re: Roberts matter; correspond with 
Mauer re: same [NO CHARGE] 

10/26/2010 LGM Finalize letter to Roberts re: FMLA leave 

10/26/2010 LGM Correspond with Mauer re: Roberts FMLA leave [NO 
CHARGE] 

TOTAL SERVICES FOR THIS MATTER 

BILLING SUMMARY 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS BILL 

PREVIOUS BALANCE 

TOTAL PAYMENTS 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 

BALANCE DUE 

1.20 hrs 195 Ihr 

0.20 hrs 195 Ihr 

0.10 hrs 195 Ihr 

0.10 hrs 195 Ihr 

4.60 hrs 

13.00 hrs 

Page 4 

$234.00 

$0.00 

$19.50 

$0.00 

$691.50 

$1,706.00 

$102.36 

$1,808.36 

$4,656.16 

$2,243.49 

$0.00 

$4,221.03 

Administrative expenses represent your share of expenses related to copying, long distance telephone, facsimile 
transmissions, overnight mail, messenger services and employee overtime costs. 
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